

No. 02-311

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN WIGGINS, PETITIONER

*v.*

SEWALL SMITH, WARDEN, ET AL.

(CAPITAL CASE)

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DAN HIMMELFARB  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ROBERT J. ERICKSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
Defense counsel’s decision not to present evidence of petitioner’s background and not to undertake a further investigation of his background was a reasonable strategic judgment that satisfied the standards of the Sixth Amendment .....	12
A. Counsel did not perform deficiently in deciding not to present evidence of petitioner’s background .....	13
1. Under <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , courts are required to defer to counsel’s reasonable strategic decisions .....	14
2. The decision not to present evidence of petitioner’s background was strategically reasonable .....	17
3. <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> does not control petitioner’s duty-to-present claim .....	21
B. Counsel did not perform deficiently in deciding not to conduct a further investigation of petitioner’s background .....	23
1. <i>Strickland</i> ’s requirement that courts defer to counsel’s reasonable decisions applies to decisions not to conduct an exhaustive investigation .....	23
2. The decision not to conduct a further investigation of petitioner’s background was reasonable .....	25
3. <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> does not control petitioner’s duty-to-investigate claim .....	28
Conclusion .....	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002) .....	19
<i>Bacon v. Lee</i> , 225 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 950 (2001) .....	19
<i>Baker v. Corcoran</i> , 220 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1193 (2001) .....	18
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1843 (2002) .....	10, 13, 14, 16
<i>Bryan v. Gibson</i> , 276 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987) .....	10, 16, 24
<i>Crawford v. Head</i> , 311 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986) .....	10, 15-16
<i>Evans v. Smith</i> , 220 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 925 (2001) .....	18-19
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988) .....	17
<i>Gerlaugh v. Stewart</i> , 129 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 903 (1998) .....	19
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002) .....	28
<i>Harris v. Cockrell</i> , 313 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Jones v. Page</i> , 76 F.3d 831 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 951 (1996) .....	19
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986) .....	17
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....	12
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955) .....	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	19
<i>People v. Ganus</i> , 706 N.E.2d 875 (Ill. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 829 (1999) .....	28
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	12, 14, 30
<i>Sidebottom v. Delo</i> , 46 F.3d 744 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 849 (1995) .....	19
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 396 A.2d 1041 (Md. 1978) .....	2
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	5, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. 2254 .....	1, 6, 16
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) .....	7, 13
28 U.S.C. 2254(e)(1) .....	25
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	1
Md. Ann. Code art. 27 (1988):	
§ 410 .....	2
§ 413 .....	2, 3
§ 413(e)(1) .....	18
§ 413(g)(8) .....	17
Miscellaneous:	
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Capital Jury and Absolution: The Intersection of Trial Strategy, Remorse, and the Death Penalty</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1557 (1998) .....	17
